## State of Misconsin



2005 Assembly Bill 229

Date of enactment: February 7, 2006 Date of publication\*: February 8, 2006

## 2005 WISCONSIN ACT 108

AN ACT to amend 29.164 (3) (b) 3. of the statutes; and to affect 2005 Wisconsin Act 82, section 5 (1); relating to: assignment of a landowner's eligibility to apply for a turkey hunting license.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 29.164 (3) (b) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.164 (3) (b) 3. A qualified resident landowner may assign his or her eligibility to apply for a wild turkey hunting license under this paragraph as a qualified resident landowner to a family member, to an operator or, to a family member of the operator. or to a minor. A qualified resident landowner may not receive any consideration for the assignment of his or her eligibility under this <u>subdivision</u>. The department may specify the procedures and forms which are required to be followed and completed to effect this assignment. After this assignment, the assignee may apply for a wild turkey hunting license under this paragraph as a qualified resident landowner and the qualified resident landowner who assigned his or her eligibility may not so apply.

**SECTION 1g.** 2005 Wisconsin Act 82, section 5 (1) is amended to read:

[2005 Wisconsin Act 82] Section 5 (1) This act takes effect on the <u>retroactively to</u> January 1 after publication, 2006.

## **SECTION 2. Initial applicability.**

(1) The treatment of section 29.164 (3) (b) 3. of the statutes first applies to applications for wild turkey hunting licenses submitted on the effective date of this subsection.

**SECTION 3g. Effective dates.** This act takes effect on the day after publication, except as follows:

(1g) The treatment of section 29.164 (3) (b) 3. of the statutes takes effect on January 1, 2007.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2003–04 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].